

HOOKE

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR211068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

1324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/05/2010 FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 12/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY CAT NO. 01:30PMUOP TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS spliciting bips for the installation of roof snow GUARDS AT THE CHIEF LOGAN RECREATION CENTER IN LOGAN COUNTY, WV. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 11/16/2010 AT 1:30 1:30 PM AT THE CHIEF LOGAN RECREATION CENTER, LOGAN, WV INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE PECEIVED COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S 2010 DEC -7 AM 10:53 FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE ITLE

TELEPHONE 304-632-55-064826 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

REQ NUMBER DNR211068

PAG	E :
2	

Grand S

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-231<u>6</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TEAMS BID OPENING BATE: <del>12/07/2010</del> BID OPENING TIME 01.30PMLINE CAT QUANTITY JUOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BEDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AF FRANK.M.WHETTAKER@WV GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 11/17/2010 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHARGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DNR211068

DNR211068

PAGE	
3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE HOTALITENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION þ

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

11/05/2		······································	IMS OF SA	<u> </u>	5	HIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPEMING DATE:		/07/2	010			BID O	PENING TIME		30PM
LINE	QUAN	IITY	UOP	CAT NO	JTEN	I NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
C	ANCELLA	TION:	THE	DIRE	TTOR OF	DITECUACT	NG RESERVES T	1113	
R	IGHT TO	CANC	EL TH	IS CO	NTRACT	IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITT	ne EN	
N	OTICE T	O THE	VEND	DR IF	THE MA	TERIALS O	R WORKMANSHIP		
SI	JPPLIED	ARE	OF AN	INFE	RIOR QU	ALITY OR	O NOT CONFOR	M	
H	ERE IN.	SPEC	TLTCA	T.TONS	OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT		
w	GE RAT	ES: T	IE CO	NTRACI	FOR OR	SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAY	<b>7</b>	
T	ie high:	ER OF	THE	J.S.	DEPARTM:	ENT OF LAI	BOR MINIMUM WA	AGE	
R.P.	ATES AS	ESTA	3LISH	ED FOR	R LOGAN	COUNTY.	PURSUANT		
7.	CE PATI	EG VDI ATKATI	ATA CO	ODE 2	L-5A, E' B PROJEC	r, seq. (	PREVAILING		
71	rom vrati	GO AF		) THT	PROUE	(٦٢)			
AR	BITRAT:	ION:	ANŸ	REFER	ENCES MA	ADE TO AR	SITRATION OR	:	
IN	TEREST	FOR F	PAYMEN	nts ot	JE (EXCI	EPT FOR A	Y INTEREST		
RE	QUIRED	BY SI	ATE I	LAW) (	INTATIO!	ED IN THI	CONTRACT		
OR DE	ייים אות. אדואד מייים!	TO TO	TUTO	INSTI	TUTE OF	F ARCHITE( HEREBY	CTS DOCUMENTS		
F 15	TO TAX TIA TI	10	CTUT.	CONTR	CACT ARE	HEKEBY	DELETED.		
wþ	RKERS	COMPE	NSATI	ON:	VENDOR	IS REOUI	ED TO PROVIDE	.	
A	CERTIF	CATE	FROM	WORKE	RS' CON	(PENSATIO	IF SUCCESSFU	љ.	
AL	L OF TH	E ITE	MS CH	ECKE	BELOW	WILL BE	REQUIREMENT		
OF	THIS C	CONTRA	.CT:				<del>-</del>		
(x:	X) INSU	IRANCE	: so	CCESS	FUL VEN	DOR SHALL	FURNISH PROC	ir I	
OF	COMMER	CIAL	GENER	AL LI	ABILITY	INSURANC	E PRIOR TO	•	
IS	SUANCE	OF CD	NTRAC	T. U	NLESS C	THERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	ĺ	
TH.	e bid d Verage	HIOURE	NTS,	THE M	INIMUM	AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE		
T	A TRICACATA	KEQUE	KED IL	.a .a∠p	0,000.			Ì	
(	) BUIL	DERS	RISK	INSUR	ANCE:	SUCCESSFU	L VENDOR SHAL	L	
FUI	RNISH P	ROOF	оғ ви	ILDER.	S RISK	- ALL RIS	K INSURANCE T	N	i
AN	AMOUNT	EQUA	L TO	100%	OF THE	AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT	.	
(XX	K) BOND	s: F	IVE P	ERCEN'	T (5%)	ן ריד מאיד אס	TAL AMOUNT OF		
NATURE				SEE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COND	STIONS SMOUTH OF		
						TELEPHONE	ľ	ATE	
re		FEIN				•	ADDRESS CHAP	IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'								



RFO COPY

YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR211068

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

PIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B; FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 12/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DNR211068

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

7324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE	PRINTED TERMS OF SALE \$HIP V	iA	FO/B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/0 BID OPENING	5/2010			
EINE	12/07/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
9111	QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUM	BER .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000	OR LESS	THAN 10.000	
	POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLI	:c works	PROJECTS.	
	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR S ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOME	TEEL PR	ODUCTS MAY BE	
1	TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS	SITC PR	ODUCTS IS FOUND	
	20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID P	RICE FO	R FORETON MADE	
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMIN	IUM, GLA	SS OR STEEL	
	PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUC	ED IN A	. "SUBSTANTIAL	
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED B	Y THE U	NITED STATES	
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PROD ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30%	OD MOD	E HICHED IN A RE SOBBITED	
	PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODU	CTS.	B HERITAL TW	
	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTR	ACT UND	ER THE ABOVE	
	PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BI	OF THE	SPENDING UNIT	
	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS	PEASONA:	TKE FOREIGN	·
	THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PROD	UCTS, I	HE SPENDING	
	OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A	REEVALI	UATION AND	
	REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR S	CH DOM	ESTIC PRODUCTS.	
	ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS	R BID II	F THEY ARE	i
	DOLLEGIA PONDIGH PLONITHON, GLASS	OR STE	. نائا	
	REV. 3/88			
	TAVILLED TIPLO	į.		
	EXHIBIT 9	1		
	NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGE	VENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT ADDENDA		COMPTHOCITON	
			ļ	
	THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGE	ICY SHAI	LL BE REQUIRED	
	TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR S	S TN TRE	SULNG	
	TOR E	YALD AC	STRUCTED:	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM		TIONS	
INTLE		EPHONE	DATE	
	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
٧	HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND AD	DRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DNR211068

DNR211068

PAGE

RADD: ESSECONATE SECONDENCE ROYALTENTRONION

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

1324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.8	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	10 /0m /0010			
	12/07/2010 ANTITY UGP CAT			30PM
	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A WHICH  (2) TI INTERE	LIST OF ALL PARTI ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORWA SING DIVISION. T COPY OF THE ADDE THE CONTRACT IS I HE BUYER SHALL SE STED PARTIES AND, J DATE. ANY ADDE WITHIN FOURTEEN (	RDED TO THE BUYER HE ARCHITECT/ENGE NDUM TO THE STATE	URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR O ALL TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE	
(3) AI BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	LL ADDENDA SHOULD AND SUBMITTED ON. THE SAME APPLY TO THE ON ALSO APPLY TO AN CON MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF CHANGIN	ž.	PURCHASING LATIONS DOCUMENT . THE ONLY ISSUED FOR THE	
EXHIBIT			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	·
ADDENDU	M ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	L'	,	
ADDENDU	M(S) AND HAVE MAI OSAL, PLANS AND/C	CEIPT OF THE FOILO DE THE NECESSARY F OR SPECIFICATION,	REVISIONS TO	
	SEP HEVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
GNATURE		TELEPHONE	IONS DATE	
re	FEIN			
		*	ADDRESS CHANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

TITLE

RFO COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for **Quotation**

DNR211068

PAGE 7

RADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE MOTATION FOR CONTRACT

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 11-19-2010 NO. ND. ND. ND. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Il Consteuction Co. COMPANY REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS ICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 104-6 32-1600

55-064825



**MODZEA** 

RFO COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for AMERICAN PRONUMBER Quotation

DNR211068

READDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ARRENT ON OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 12/07/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT: APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BEDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Danhill Construction Co. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 001196 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-632-1600 TITLE 55-0648151 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODULA

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DNR211068

PAGE
9

WADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES CARRENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED 11/05/2010	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	ŞHIP VIA			·0.8		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	12/07/2	ρ10	P. 600		BID O	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE C	DANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBEI	1	nv	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
WITHO	UT FURTH	ER OR	DER.						
REV.	5/2009								
and the second s			NOT	ICE		T + 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			
A SIG	NED BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO:	,	·			
	PURCHASI BUILDING	ŅG DI 15 HINGT	VISIO Ta NO	NISTRATION N REET, EAST 305-0130					
				THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE			FACE (	F	•
SEALEI	BID								
BUYER:				44					
REQ. N	ю.:			DNR2110	68				
BID OF	ENING D	ATE:		12/07/2	2010	•			
EID OF	ENING T	IME:		1:30 PM	1				

CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

Robert D. Holl

TITLE

Res

FEIN 55-0648251

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CONTACT

PLEASE PROVIDE A HAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY

304-632-150

TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO



MODUMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PO Box 685

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR211068

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 3<u>04-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228

304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHTTERMS 11/05/201 BID OPENING DATE: 12/07/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UÓP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT TOTAL: \$\\\\62,000\\\\000 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DNR211068 \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE 5-064825 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Sherri Goff WV DNR 324 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303-1228 Telephone: 304-558-2764 Fax: 304-558-0077

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way

incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 30 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge WV 25085

P O Box 685

## Request for **Quotation**

DNR211068

 5 A 17 E
 - WAG

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

				=		
	1					
١						
	DTTTTC	TAN	TOD	373 FTTTT 3 T	DECOME	17.0
٤	ртатэ.	TOD	4 Of	NATURAL	RESOURC	L'O
٠		_	77 77 717		SECTION	
÷	PARKS	ÒΣ	KECL	CLATION	SECTION	
٥.	1					

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SI	HIP VIA FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		<u>_</u>	
12/07/		BID OPENING TIM	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEM	NUMBER UNIT PRIC	E AMOUNT
*******	**** ADDENDUM NO.	1 *****	k .
MANDATORY PRI	M IS ISSUED TO PRO E-BID SIGN IN SHEE L QUESTIONS& ANSWE	T, SPECIFICATION CHA	ANGE,
*******	***** END ADDENDU	M NO. 1 ********	***
		•	
001 1	968-42		
GENERAL CONST	TRUCTION		
***** THTS	. TO THE END OF REO	DND 211060 ****	FOTAL: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
IHIS	IS THE END OF RFQ	DNR211068 ***** 1	FOTAL: 962,000
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	DR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Robert D. 1	till	304-632-1600	DATE Dec 7, 2010
TITLE Prez	EIN 55-0648251		S CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

November 16, 2010

TO: ALL BIDDERS

REF: Chief Logan Recreation Center

**Roof Snow Guard Installation** 

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM No. 1

This Addendum Bulletin shall be incorporated in the Construction Contract Documents including the Drawings and Specifications for the Project referenced above. All work amended as listed herein shall be included in your Bid Proposal and the bidder shall acknowledge this addendum on the Bid Form.

The Construction Contract Documents shall be amended as follows:

#### PRE-BID MEETING SIGN-IN-SHEET

A copy of the Pre-bid meeting sign in sheet is attached to this addendum.

#### SPECIFICATIONS

The clamp indicated on the plan sheet for the pool building roof is incorrect. The plans indicate that a "Color guard" S-5-U clamp will be used at the standing scams. A S-5-T clamp will be required to fit this roof and the contractor shall use them on this project.

#### TECHNICAL OUESTIONS

A participant asked: Who was the manufacture of the roof for each building section?

The roof over the tennis center was manufactured by Corel Building Systems of Inler, PA

The roof over the pool building was manufactured by Metal-Span of Louisville, TX

A participant asked: May we walk on the roof to install the products?

The owner believes that foot traffic necessary to install the products will not harm the roof if reasonable precautions are taken to protect the surface.

#### END OF ADDENUM

Agency	DNR	
REQ.P.O#_	211068	

#### **BID BOND**

KNOV	V ALL MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That v	we, the undersigne	ed, <u>Danhill Constru</u>	ction Company
of _	Gauley Bridge	,We	st Virginia_	, as Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co
of _	Montvale,	New Jerse	y, a corporation	on organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
NJ	with its principal office	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, are hel	d and firmly bound unto the State
or west virginia	i, as Obligee, in the pena	il sum of	5 % Of Bid A1	mount (\$	5% \ for the normant
of which, well a assigns.	and truly to be made, we	jointly and several	ly bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators	, executors, successors and
The Co	ondition of the above obli	gation is such that	whereas the Princ	cipal has submitted to the	e Purchasing Section of the
Department of A	Administration a certain b	id or proposal, atta	ached hereto and i	made a part hereof, to er	nter into a contract in writing for
Instal	lation of Snow Guar	ds at Chief Logs	an Recreation C	enter in Logan Cour	nty.
(a) If s (b) If s	HEREFORE, said bid shall be rejected, said bid shall be accepted	and the Principal	shall enter into a	contract in accordance w	rith the bid or proposal attached
force and effect. exceed the pena The Sur way impaired or waive notice of a	It is expressly understo- all amount of this obligation rety, for the value receive affected by any extension any such extension.	od and agreed that n as herein stated as herein stated as hereby stipulate n of the time within	es and agrees than	e null and void, otherwise Surety for any and all clause t the obligations of said Se e may accept such bid, a	of the bid or proposal attached of the respects perform the other shall remain in full aims hereunder shall, in no event, so where the other shall be in the
IN WITI	NESS WHEREOF, Princi	pal and Surety hav	ve hereunto set the	eir hands and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
nave caused the	ir corporate seals to be a	ffixed hereunto an	d these presents t	o be signed by their prop	per officers, this
day of	<u>December</u> , 2	<b>0</b> 10			
Principal Corpora	ate Seal			(Na By <u>Robert D.</u> (Ma	onstruction Company ame of Principal) Hill Robert D. Hill ust be President or ce President)
Surety Corporate	Seal			President	(Title)
Gorporate	- Coai				urety company ime of Surety)
				Roberta Bi	rd Koluta Bud torney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

WV Div of Parks and Recreation 324 4th Avenue Logan, WV 25601

RE: Installation of Snow Guards at Chief Logan Recreation Center in Logan County.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 7th day of December 2010.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPAR of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative of make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or F of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	ffice in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge rederick S. Gallo
Any and All B	onds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if s porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authori of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of Ju	ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact by of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons a the Company subject to the following provisions:	
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full pow Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, reconditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorn the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	ecognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	to be signed by its <u>President</u> June . A.D., 2010.
State of New Jersey  County of Bergen  SS.:  Surety Control incorporated  O Incorporated  1930  A PANSYIVANIA	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY  Wayne Nunziata, President
On this 2nd day of June	, in the year 2010, before me
Theresa Simmons	, a notary public, personally appeared
Wayne Nunziata	, personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	•
THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015  I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby ce	Theresa Simmons Notary Public ertify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct
copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and d in force and effect.	
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no	ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Atto nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	cretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, December, 20 10	New Jersey this 7th day of
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Altorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask	Algell

State of Www \	Inainio
County of Fay:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginion

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fautty
State of West Vinginia

OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Giéo Fanis, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2016

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 --

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT-DECEMBER 31, 2009

#### **ASSETS**

#### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

<sup>\*</sup>Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Surety Composited Incorporated + 1930 \*

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Wayne Nunziata

Presiden

Theresa Simmons

**Notary Public** 



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Will , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction</u> Co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 12 7 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{200}{200}$ .
By Commission expires $3/28/2015$
OFFICIAL SEAL  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 NAV Campagalan Ferris and Report 28, 2015
My Commission Express Mission 28, 2015 { // THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DNR 24068

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: Date: \ to-wit: County of Ta Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 7 day of Ocember My Commission expires Macch **NOTARY PUBLIC AFFIX SEAL HERE** OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO 80x 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)